 Growth of Allowances for insolvency risk in the second quarter following the higher provisions for the Covid-

19 risk, partially compensated by lower Other charges to provisions due to the recognition, in the previous

quarter, of the cost associated with early retirements.

Business activity and results: January – June 2020| 39

The following table shows business activity and asset quality indicators at 30 June 2020:

 Loans and advances to customers, gross stood at €218,024 million (+7.3% in the year, +6.4% excluding the

advance of double payments to pension holders), mainly meeting the financing demands of businesses and self-

employed workers.

 Customer funds stood at €369,524 million (up 4.2% in the year). Its performance is impacted by the increase

of On-balance sheet funds (+5.9%), especially driven by Demand deposits (+10.2%), and by the decrease of

Assets under management (-3.4%) following the markets' collapse, although they have partially recovered in

the second quarter of the year.

 The NPL ratio decreased to 3.6% (down 10 basis points) and the coverage ratio rose to 61% (+8pp in the year

following the increase of provisions).

Jun. 30, 2020 Mar. 31, 2020 Change % Dec. 31, 2019 Change %
€ million

BALANCE SHEET

Assets 404,867 377,668 7.2 355,416 13.9

Liabilities 384,228 357,221 7.6 334,333 14.9

Assigned capital 20,614 20,419 1.0 21,054 (2.1)

LOANS AND ADVANCES TO CUSTOMERS

Loans to individuals 110,861 109,748 1.0 111,300 (0.4)

Home purchases 75,199 76,132 (1.2) 77,104 (2.5)

Other 35,662 33,616 6.1 34,196 4.3

of which: Consumer lending 12,967 13,525 (4.1) 13,403 (3.3)

Loans to business 96,091 84,578 13.6 81,835 17.4

Corporates and SMEs 90,186 78,767 14.5 75,977 18.7

Real estate developers 5,905 5,811 1.6 5,858 0.8

Public sector 11,072 12,562 (11.9) 9,968 11.1

Loans and advances to customers, gross 218,024 206,888 5.4 203,103 7.3

Of which: Performing loans 209,828 199,023 5.4 195,385 7.4

Of which: Non-performing loans 8,196 7,864 4.2 7,718 6.2

Provisions for insolvency risk (5,105) (4,542) 12.4 (4,167) 22.5

Loans and advances to customers, net 212,920 202,346 5.2 198,936 7.0

Contingent liabilities 15,767 15,716 0.3 15,281 3.2

CUSTOMER FUNDS

Customer funds 210,195 197,381 6.5 195,723 7.4

Demand deposits 192,914 177,432 8.7 175,077 10.2

Time deposits 17,281 19,949 (13.4) 20,646 (16.3)

Insurance contract liabilities 57,700 56,553 2.0 57,446 0.4

of which: Unit Link and other 12,227 11,044 10.7 12,249 (0.2)

Reverse repurchase agreements and other 1,650 1,285 28.4 1,278 29.1

On-balance sheet funds 269,545 255,219 5.6 254,447 5.9

Mutual funds, managed accounts and SICAVs 60,649 56,495 7.4 63,189 (4.0)

Pension plans 32,954 31,113 5.9 33,732 (2.3)

Assets under management 93,603 87,608 6.8 96,921 (3.4)

Other accounts 6,376 3,812 67.3 3,129

Total customer funds 369,524 346,639 6.6 354,497 4.2

ASSET QUALITY

Non-performing loan ratio (%) 3.6%   3.7%   3.7%   (0.1)

Non-performing loan coverage ratio (%) 61%   57%   4 53%   8

Business activity and results: January – June 2020| 40

Insurance activity

The banking and insurance business embraces all activity carried out by the Group’s various insurance firms,

mainly VidaCaixa de Seguros y Reaseguros and BPI Vida e Pensões. These companies offer a highly specialised

range of life insurance, pensions and general insurance products, all of which are marketed to the Group’s

customer base.

The following table shows the income statement of the Group’s insurance firms1, which came to €321 million,

down 8.5% on the first half of 2019.

1H20 1H19 Change % 2Q20 1Q20 4Q19 3Q19 2Q19
€ million

Net interest income 170   156   8.6   87   83   78   82   81